RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR NEW FUEL STORAGE TANKS, ACCESSORIES, AND PIPING FOR THE INSTALLTION OF ABOVEGROUND FUEL TANKS AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT THROUGH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, The Township of Pennsauken wishes to purchase a 20,000 gallon aboveground storage tank and related equipment and material for the purposes of dispensing fuel from an authorized vendor under contract by the Division of Purchase and Property, Department of Treasury, State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, E.O. Habhegger Co, Inc, 334 N. Washington Street, Unit 20B, Hammonton, NJ 08037 has been awarded New Jersey State Contract Number A42261 for the purchase of Aboveground Storage Tanks: Installation, Removal, Repair, and Related Equipment for the perios 08/29/2016 to 08/28/2023.

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has recommended the use of this contract, price and other factors considered; and

WHEREAS, the cost of this purchase shall not exceed \$180,161.99;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden and the State of New Jersey, as follows:

- That E.O. Habhegger Co, Inc, 334 N. Washington Street, Unit 20B, Hammonton, NJ 08037 be awarded a contract for the purchase of New Fuel Storage Tanks, Accessories, and Piping – Split Tank Option, as recommended by the Township Engineer, in an amount not to exceed \$180,161.99 from November 4, 2022 through August 28, 2023.
- The Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Pennsauken, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.1, has certified that there are sufficient funds available for the aforementioned purchase, said certification being attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 3. That the Township Committee hereby directs the Township Administrator, the Township Clerk and the Purchasing Agent to execute any contract documents which are necessary to effectuate the terms of this Resolution, subject to review, revision and approval by the Township Solicitor.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey at their meeting held on the 3rd day of November 2022.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

PAMELA SCOTT-FORMAN, RMC TOWNSHIP CLERK

ADOPTED: